This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial instruments” (“HKFRS 9”)
and HKFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” (“HKFRS 15”) on the Group’s financial
information and the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 April 2018, where they
are different to those applied in prior periods.

HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were generally adopted by the Group by the modified retrospective
approach without restating comparative information. As a result of the changes in the Group’s
accounting policies, certain reclassifications and adjustments are reflected in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position on 1 April 2018.

The following table show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in
more detail by respective standard below.

31 March
2018 1 April

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

2018
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 211,364 – 211,364
Available-for-sale financial assets 162,747 (162,747) – –

Total assets 162,747 48,617 – 211,364

Current liabilities
Accrued liabilities, deposits received

and other payables – Deposits
received 545,116 – (545,116) –

Accrued liabilities, deposits received
and other payables – Contract
liabilities – – 545,116 545,116

Total liabilities 545,116 – – 545,116

Equity
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income
revaluation reserve – 48,617 – 48,617

China Water Affairs Group Limited   •   Interim Report 2018/19

18

4. Estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgements
made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial